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Sec. 3. This act is in effect the day following its final
enactment.

Approved May 11, 1973.

CHAPTER 237—S.F.No.1583

An act relating to agriculture; promotion of agricultural com-
modities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 17.54, Subdi-
vision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 17.54, Subdivision
1, is amended to read:

17.54 AGRICULTURE; PROMOTION OF COMMODITIES;
ADVISORY BOARDS; MEMBERSHIP; ELECTION; TERM. Sub-
division 1. CREATION. An advisory board is hereby created for
the producers of each agricultural commodity who file with the
commissioner a petition requesting that the producers of such
commodity be subjected to the provisions of sections 17.51 to 17.69,
which petition is signed by 1,500 500 or 15 percent, whichever is
less, of the producers of such commodity. Such petition shall be
certified by at least two producers to have been signed only by
producers of the commodity involved.

Approved Kay 11, 1973.

CHAPTER 23&—S.F.No.1584

An act relating to boilers; regulating the standards of inspec-
tion; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 183.465.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 183.465, is amend-
ed to read:

183.465 SAFETY; BOILERS; INSPECTION STANDARDS.
The engineering standards of boilers and unfired pressure vessels
for use in this state shall be that established by the current edition
of the construction code of the American Society of Mechanical
Engineers and amendments thereto and the regulations of the
division of boiler inspection adopted by the department of labor and
industry. Notwithstanding this section—or-any other provision of
law or code or rulo--to the contrary, the engineering standard for
boilers- OH antique- steam equipment- used—for educational—an4
entertainment purposes only shall be a hydrostatic tost of two
times the -operating pressure.

Approved May 11, 1973.

CHAPTER 239—S.F.No.1593

An act relating to game and fish; seasons for taking game*
birds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 100.27, Subdivi-
sion 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 100.27, Subdivi-
sion 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. GAME AND FISH; GAME BIRDS; SEASON. Ex-
cept as otherwise expressly provided, quail, partridges or ruffed
grouse, Canada spruce grouse, pheasants, prairie chicken or pinnat-
ed grouse, white breasted or sharp tailed grouse, Hungarian par-
tridge or chukar partridge, may be taken and possessed, subject to
all other provisions of chapters 97 to 102, only in such areas of the
state and during such times between September 16 and November
30 December 31. as the commissioner shall prescribe.

Approved May 11, 1973.
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